On May 28, 2024, the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") accepted the Company's notice to extend and implement a
normal course issuer bid ("NCIB") to purchase, for cancellation, up to 108,545 of its common shares, representing
10% of Centaurus' Public Float (calculated in accordance with the rules of the TSX-V), over a twelve month period
commencing on May 30, 2024. The NCIB will expire no later than May 30, 2025. The average price paid for the
common shares during the period was CAD$1.45 per share. As of December 31, 2024, the Company held 15,300
common shares in treasury.

17. Restatement
During the year ended December 31, 2024, management identified that an error was made in the accounting of Other
long term asset as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, which resulted in an overstatement of $5,491 in Other Long Term
Asset in the financial report for the opening balance and year ended December 31, 2023. The error has been corrected
in this financial report by adjusting the balance of related accounts.

Summary impact on the financial position as at January 1, 2023 and December 31, 2023:

 Balance Sheet
Originally reported

January 1, 2023
Adjustment

Increase (decrease)
Restated

January 1, 2023
 Trade and other receivables $20,064 ($ 15,923) $4,141
 Other Long Term Asset $2,795 $10,842 $13,637
   Total Assets $31,551 ($ 5,081) $26,470

 Deficit ($220,633) ($ 5,081) ($225,714)
   Total Liabilities and Equity $31,551 ($ 5,081) $26,470

 Balance Sheet
Originally reported
December 31, 2023

Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

Restated
December 31, 2023

 Trade and other receivables $300 $115 $415
 Other Long Term Asset $15,318 ($ 4,444) $10,874
   Total Assets $15,631 ($ 4,329) $11,302

 Deficit ($219,995) ($ 4,329) ($224,325)
   Total Liabilities and Equity $15,631 ($ 4,329) $11,302

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Tabular amounts are stated in thousands of United States dollars ("USD"), except per share amounts and as otherwise stated)
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

   Consolidated Financial Statements 2024| 25

Summary impact on statement of operating loss and comprehensive loss for the year end December 31, 2023:

 Profit and Loss

Originally reported
December 31, 2023

Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

Restated
December 31, 2023

 Finance $645 ($751) $106

   Net income $638 ($751) $1,389

The impact of the adjustment has also impacted December 31, 2023 statement of changes in shareholders’ deficiency
as per below:

Summary impact on the equity position as at December 31, 2023:

Originally reported
December 31, 2023

Adjustment
Increase (decrease)

Restated
December 31, 2023

 Net Income for the fiscal year of 2023 $638 $751 $1,389
 Accumulated deficit – December 31, 2022 $220,633 ($5,081) $225,714
 Total Equity – December 31, 2022 $10,077 ($5,081) $4,996
 Total Equity (deficiency) – December

31, 2023
$10,689 ($4,330) $6,359

18. Subsequent events
Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Company:

• On February 26, 2025, the Company’s shareholders approved an adoption of a 10% rolling stock option
plan governing the issuance of incentive stock options. As of February 26, 2025, the number of
authorized shares for issuance of stock options is 108,807; and

• purchased 22,000 shares at an average cost of CAD 3.00 per share. The company now holds 37,300
shares.

	Classification
	Measurement
	Derecognition
	(f) Digital assets
	(g) Income Taxes
	(h) Earnings (Loss) Per Share
	(i) Share based compensation